

No. 15804

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WARREN A. OTT and MORTGAGE SERVICES OF NORFOLK,
Inc., a Corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

HOME SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION, a Corporation,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

MAURICE J. HINDIN,
6505 Wilshire Boulevard,
Los Angeles 48, California,
Attorney for Appellants.

FILED

FEB 13 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of pleadings and facts disclosing basis of jurisdiction	1
Concise statement of the case.....	2
Question presented	4
Argument.....	5
I.	
The court erred as a matter of law in granting defendant's motion to dismiss and in entering judgment of dismissal on the amended complaint.....	5
A. The law of California favors the interpretation of the assignability of contracts over nonassignability.....	8
B. Assignability of a contract is the basic policy of the law, nonassignability the exception.....	8
C. The language of the contract does not specifically covenant against assignability.....	9
D. The use of the words "or his nominee" does not preclude the possibility of an assignment.....	11
E. The meaning of the words "or his nominee" may properly be explained on trial by parol evidence.....	13
F. The nature of the contract does not favor an interpretation against assignability.....	15
G. Even a covenant against assignability may be waived by the parties.....	15
H. Motions to dismiss should not be granted unless it appears certain that the plaintiff would be entitled to no relief under any state of facts which can be proved in support of its claims.....	16
I. The assignees are proper parties plaintiff to this action and it is not necessary to join the assignor as a party plaintiff	17
Summary of arguments.....	18
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Allhusen v. Caristo Construction Company, 303 N. Y. 446, 103 N. E. 891.....	10
Body Steffner v. Flotill Products, Inc., 63 Cal. App. 2d 555, 147 P. 2d 84.....	14
California Packing Corp. v. Lopez, 207 Cal. 600, 279 Pac. 664....	16
Chapman v. Great Western Gypsum Co., 216 Cal. 420, 14 P. 2d 758	10
Chicago and Northwestern Ry. v. Chicago Packaged Fuel Company, 183 F. 2d 630.....	6
Cisco v. Van Lew, 60 Cal. App. 2d 575, 141 P. 2d 433....	11, 12, 13
Dix v. Bank of Cal. Nat. Assn., 113 Fed. Supp. 823, aff'd 205 F. 2d 957.....	8
Ely v. Commissioner, 49 Mich. 17, 12 N. W. 893.....	11
Everts v. Fawcett, 24 Cal. App. 2d 213, 74 P. 2d 815.....	9
Frederick Hart v. Recordgraph Corp., 169 F. 2d 580.....	17
Jackson v. Deauville Holding Co., 219 Cal. 498, 27 P. 2d 643....	9
Larue v. Groezinger, 84 Cal. 281, 24 Pac. 42.....	8
Leimer v. State Mutual Life Assurance Co., 108 F. 2d 203.....	6
Maguire v. Lees, 74 Cal. App. 2d 697, 169 P. 2d 411.....	14, 16
Mantin v. Broadcast Music, Inc., 244 F. 2d 204.....	2
McLaughlin v. Union Switch & Signal Co., 166 F. 2d 46.....	7
Murphy v. Luthy Battery Co., 74 Cal. App. 68, 239 Pac. 341....	9
Nolan v. City of New York, 39 N. Y. S. 2d 360, 179 Misc. 1011	11
Norton v. Whitehead, 84 Cal. 263, 24 Pac. 154.....	14
Panhandle Lumber Co. v. Mackay, 21 F. 2d 916.....	8
Peskin v. Squires, 156 A. C. A. 268.....	14
R. E. Crummer v. Nuveen, 147 P. 2d 3, 157 A. L. R. 739.....	7
Rued v. Cooper, 109 Cal. 682, 34 Pac. 98.....	9
Schuh Trading Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 95 F. 2d 404	11

	PAGE
Sidebothan v. Robison, 216 F. 2d 816.....	6
Tatum v. Levi, 117 Cal. App. 83, 3 P. 2d 963.....	15
Trubowitch v. Riverbank Canning Co., 30 Cal. 2d 335, 182 P. 2d 182	16
Union Supply Co. v. Morris, 220 Cal. 331, 30 P. 2d 394.....	17
United States v. Thurston County, 54 Fed. Supp. 201, aff'd 149 F. 2d 485, cert. den. 326 U. S. 744, 66 S. Ct. 58, 90 L. Ed. 444	16
Webb v. Pillsbury, 23 Cal. 2d 324, 144 P. 2d 1.....	9
Wilkstrom v. Yolo Fliers Club, 206 Cal. 461, 274 Pac. 959.....	9
Wright v. Gibson, 128 F. 2d 865.....	2
Yuba Consolidated Gold Fields v. Kilkeary, 206 F. 2d 884.....	6

DICTIONARIES

Black's Law Dictionary (4th Ed.), p. 152.....	11
Webster's New International Dictionary, Unabridged (2d Ed., 1948)	11

STATUTES

Civil Code, Sec. 954.....	9
Civil Code, Sec. 1044.....	9
Civil Code, Sec. 1084.....	17
Civil Code, Sec. 1458.....	9
Civil Code, Sec. 1644.....	14
Civil Code, Sec. 1645.....	14
Civil Code, Sec. 1647.....	14
Civil Code, Sec. 1654.....	10
Civil Code, Sec. 1655.....	14
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	2

TEXTBOOKS

1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, p. 604 ff... 17	17
5 California Jurisprudence 2d, p. 294.....	16

No. 15804
